

23-1736

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

THOMAS MELONE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JANET COIT, in her official capacity of Assistant Administrator, of the National Marine Fisheries Service, and the NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE,
Defendants-Appellees

and

VINEYARD WIND 1 LLC,
Intervenor-Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
No. 1:21-cv-11171
Hon. Indira Talwani

BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT THOMAS MELONE

November 6, 2023

Thomas Melone, BBO No. 569232
Allco Renewable Energy Limited
157 Church St., 19th Fl.,
New Haven, CT 06510
Tele: (212) 681-1120
Thomas.Melone@AllcoUS.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Marine Mammal Protection Act	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Allowing Vineyard Wind 1 LLC To Intervene.....	9
A. Vineyard Wind Does Not Share With The Main Action A Common Question Of Law Or Fact.....	10
B. VW Lacks Article III Standing	12
II. The District Court Erred By Not Vacating The VW IHA And Remanding It Back To NMFS	14
A. The District Court Erred By Not Requiring NMFS To, In The First Instance, Make A Determination Of What Constitutes Small Numbers Of North Atlantic Right Whales.....	15
B. NMFS’s One-Third Interpretation Of Small Numbers That Applies To All Species, Regardless Of The Status Of The Species, Is Not A Reasonable Interpretation Of The Statute	19
C. The District Court Erred By Deferring To NMFS’s Interpretation	24
D. The District Court Erred By Approving The Defendants’ Segmentation of Vineyard Wind’s Activities	30
E. <i>Chevron</i> Squared—NMFS And The District Court Let VW Define The Specified Geographical Region Under The Statute.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buffington v. McDonough, No 21-972, 598 U.S. __ (November 7, 2022)26, 27

Center for Biological Diversity v. Salazar, 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012)15

Chevron USA Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)*passim*

City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)29

Committee for Humane Legislation, Inc. v. Richardson, 414 F. Supp. 297
(D.D.C.), *aff'd*, 540 F.2d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 1976)6, 14

Cotter v. City of Boston, 323 F.3d 160 (1st Cir. 2003)13

Cotter v. Mass. Ass’n of Minority Law Enf’t Officers, 219 F.3d 31 (1st Cir.
2000)13

Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center, 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)26

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct.
1891, 207 L. Ed. 2d 353 (2020) 18-20

DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp., 273 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002)12

EEOC v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc., 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....9

Gutierrez-Brizuela, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)28

Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Bosworth, 221 F.R.D. 488 (E.D. Wis. 2004).....10

HMI. Colt Def. LLC v. Bushmaster Firearms, Inc., 486 F.3d 701 (1st Cir.
2007)14

Idaho Rivers United & Friends of the Clearwater v. Nez-Perce, 2016 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 199798 (D. Idaho 2016)11, 12

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....28

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, No. 22-451, *cert. granted* May 1,
2023, 143 S. Ct. 2429.5

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)26

Mausolf v. Babbitt, 85 F.3d 1295 (8th Cir. 1996)13

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)12

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)29

NLRB v. Beverly Enterprises-Massachusetts, Inc., 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir.
1999)20

Northwest Forest Res. Council v. Glickman, 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)9
Peaje Investments LLC v. García-Padilla, 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017)9
Penobscot Air Servs. v. FAA, 164 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1999)20
Penobscot Nation v. Frey, 3 F.4th 484 (1st Cir. 2021).....5, 21, 23
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)26
Relentless, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com., 62 F.4th 621 (1st Cir. 2023) *cert. granted* October 13, 202325
Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Commerce, No. 22-1219, *cert. granted* October 13, 2023.....5
Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd., 566 U.S. 560 (2012)23, 25
United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist., 569 F.3d 829 (8th Cir. 2009).....13

STATUTES

Marine Mammal Protection Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1371 *et seq.*.....*passim*
 Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 13311
 28 U.S.C. §§2201, 2202.....33

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-228, *as reprinted in* 1981 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1458 15-17, 34-35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)*passim*
 50 C.F.R. §216.10333
 50 C.F.R. §216.104(a)(2)33
 50 C.F.R. §216.107(a)5, 21, 23, 24
 Federal Register, Vol. 87, No. 146, at 46922 (2022).24
 83 Fed. Reg. 63,268, 63,375 (Dec. 7, 2018);.....16, 17, 22
 86 Fed. Reg. 5,322, 5,439 (Jan. 19, 2021)16, 17, 22
 Abbe Gluck & Lisa Bressman, *Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I*, 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013)28

Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016).....27

David Barron & Elena Kagan, *Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine*, 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2001)28

Elena Kagan, *Presidential Administration*, 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001).....30

Erwin Chemerinsky, *A Paradox Without A Principle: A Comment on the Burger Court’s Jurisprudence in Separation of Powers Cases*, 60 S. CAL. L.REV. 1083 (1987).30

John F. Manning, *Constitutional Structure and Judicial Deference to Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules*, 96 Colum. L. Rev. 612 (1996).....26

Jon D. Michaels, *An Enduring, Evolving Separation of Powers*, 115 COLUM. L. REV. 515 (2015)30

Jonathan Turley, *Recess Appointments in the Age of Regulation*, 93 B.U.L. REV. 1523 (2013).....29, 30

Peter J. Wallison, *Judicial Fortitude: The Last Chance To Rein In The Administrative State* 134 (1st ed. 2018).....30

P. Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....27

Stephen Breyer, *Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy*, 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986).....28
